the date of

this announcement

Top placee 888,000 2.22% 0.19%
Top 5 placees 4,440,000 11.10% 0.93%
Top 10 placees 8,880,000 22.20% 1.85%
Top 25 placees 22,200,000 55.50% 4.63%

The Controlling Shareholders have informed the Company that, to their best knowledge,

information and belief, having made all reasonable enquiries, all the placees (and, where

applicable, their respective ultimate beneficial owners) were not the existing shareholders of

the Company before the Disposal of Shares, and are independent of and not connected with

the Company and any of the Directors, chief executive, management and substantial

shareholders of the Company and any of its respective subsidiaries and any of their respective

close associates (as defined under the GEM Listing Rules).

– 2 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following is a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company immediately
before and after the Disposal of Shares:

Immediately before
the Disposal of Shares

Immediately after
the Disposal of Shares

Number of
Shares

Approximate %
of shareholding

Number of
Shares

Approximate %
of shareholding

Controlling Shareholders
Orange Blossom International

Limited and
Mr. Yeung Kwong Fat (Note 1) 139,680,000 29.10% 123,680,000 25.77%

Best Matrix Global
Limited (Note 2) 139,744,000 29.11% 123,744,000 25.78%

Leader Speed Limited (Note 3) 69,840,000 14.55% 61,840,000 12.88%

Sub-total 349,264,000 72.76% 309,264,000 64.43%

Public Shareholders 130,736,000 27.24% 170,736,000 35.57%

Total 480,000,000 100.00% 480,000,000 100.00%

Upon the completion of the Disposal of Shares, Orange Blossom International Limited, Best
Matrix Global Limited and Leader Speed Limited remained as the controlling shareholders of
the Company.

Note 1: Orange Blossom International Limited is a limited liability company incorporated in the British Virgin

Islands which is wholly owned by Mr. Yeung Kwong Fat, who is the chairman, the executive director

and the chief executive officer of the Company.

Note 2: Best Matrix Global Limited is a limited liability company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands

which is wholly owned by Mr. Lee Kam Hung, who is the executive director of the Company.